
501

Railroad Retirement Board § 332.2

compensation or if the employee chal-
lenges the accuracy of the rate re-
ported by the employer. Unless deemed
unreasonable, a daily rate of compensa-
tion reported by an employee under
this paragraph will be used provision-
ally to compute his or her daily benefit
rate, but such rate will be verified in
accordance with paragraph (c) of this
section. In any case in which the em-
ployee’s report is deemed unreasonable
and no employer report has been pro-
vided, the employee’s report shall be
disregarded, and the Board will seek to
verify the employee’s last daily pay
rate in accordance with paragraph (c)
of this section. Pending receipt of such
verification, the employee’s daily ben-
efit rate shall be set at $12.70. When an
unverified and uncorrected pay rate
has been verified or corrected, appro-
priate redetermination of the daily
benefit rate shall be made, and such re-
determined benefit rate shall be ap-
plied to all the employee’s days of un-
employment or sickness in the benefit
year.

(c) Employer verification. Whenever an
employee has established a daily rate
of compensation under paragraph (b) of
this section, the Board will request the
employee’s base year employer to
verify such rate within 30 days. If such
verification is not received within 30
days, the employee’s daily rate of com-
pensation may be based upon other evi-
dence gathered by the Board if such
evidence is reasonable in light of com-
pensation rates reported for other em-
ployees of the base year employer in
the same occupation or class of service
as the employer or in light of previous
compensation rates reported by the
base year employer for its employees.
A daily benefit rate established under
this paragraph may not exceed the
maximum daily benefit rate estab-
lished under this part.

(d) Protest. An employee who is dis-
satisfied with the daily benefit rate
computed under this part may contest
such computation in accordance with
part 320 of this chapter.

(Approved by the Office of Management and
Budget under control numbers 3220–0007,
3220–0008 and 3220–0097)

PART 332—MILEAGE OR WORK RE-
STRICTIONS AND STAND-BY OR
LAY-OVER RULES

Sec.
332.1 Statutory provisions.
332.2 General considerations.
332.3 Mileage and work restrictions.
332.4 Restrictions in extra service.
332.5 Equivalent of full-time work.
332.6 Standing by for and laying over be-

tween regularly assigned trips or tours of
duty.

332.7 Consideration of evidence.

AUTHORITY: 45 U.S.C. 362(l).

SOURCE: Board Order 59–95, 24 FR 3372, Apr.
30, 1959, unless otherwise noted.

§ 332.1 Statutory provisions.
* * * (1) a day of unemployment with re-

spect to any employee, means a calendar day
on which he is able to work and is available
for work and with respect to which * * * no
remuneration is payable or accrues to him
* * * and (2) a ‘‘day of sickness’’, with re-
spect to any employee, means a calendar day
on which because of any physical, mental,
psychological, or nervous injury, illness,
sickness, or disease he is not able to work,
or, with respect to a female employee, a cal-
endar day on which, because of pregnancy,
miscarriage, or the birth of a child, (i) she is
unable to work or (ii) working would be inju-
rious to her health, and with respect to
which * * * no remuneration is payable or
accrues to him * * * Provided, further, That
any calendar day on which no remuneration
is payable to or accrues to an employee sole-
ly because of the application to him of mile-
age or work restrictions agreed upon in
schedule agreements between employers and
employees or solely because he is standing
by for or laying over between regularly as-
signed trips or tours of duty shall not be con-
sidered either a day of unemployment or a
day of sickness. (Section 1(k), Railroad Un-
employment Insurance Act)

[Board Order 68–72, 33 FR 11115, Aug. 6, 1968]

§ 332.2 General considerations.
(a) Classes of service covered. Condi-

tions under which remuneration with
respect to a day may not be payable to
or accrue to an employee solely be-
cause of the application to him of a
mileage or work restriction exist in
train-and-engine service, yard service,
dining-car service, sleeping-car service,
and other Pullman-car service, and
similar service, and express service on
trains. In the determination of a claim
for benefits of an employee in any
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other service, the employee’s lack of
remuneration with respect to any
claimed day shall be presumed not to
be due solely to the application of a
mileage or work restriction. Conditions
under which remuneration with respect
to a day may not be payable to or ac-
crue to an employee solely because he
is standing by for or laying over be-
tween regularly assigned trips or tours
of duty exist in train-and-engine serv-
ice, dining-car service, sleeping-car
service, and other Pullman-car service,
and similar service, and express service
on trains. In the determination of a
claim for benefits of an employee in
any other service, the employee’s lack
of remuneration with respect to any
claimed day shall be presumed not to
be due solely to his standing by for or
laying over between regularly assigned
trips or tours of duty.

(b) Sickness claims. An employee who,
in connection with a claim to a day as
a day of sickness, is held to be not able
to work because of any physical, men-
tal, psychological, or nervous injury,
illness, sickness, or disease shall not be
considered to lack remuneration with
respect to such day solely because of
the application to him of mileage or
work restrictions or solely because he
is standing by for or laying over be-
tween regularly assigned trips or tours
of duty. Nor shall a female employee be
considered to lack remuneration with
respect to a day solely because of the
application to her of mileage or work
restrictions or solely because she is
standing by for or laying over between
regularly assigned trips or tours of
duty if the day is one on which, be-
cause of pregnancy, miscarriage, or the
birth of a child, (1) she is unable to
work or (2) working would be injurious
to her health.

[Board Order 59–95, 24 FR 3372, Apr. 30, 1959,
as amended at 26 FR 8593, Sept. 14, 1961;
Board Order 68–72, 33 FR 11115, Aug. 6, 1968]

§ 332.3 Mileage and work restrictions.
Subject to the provisions of § 332.2(b),

a day shall not be considered as a day
of unemployment or as a day of sick-
ness with respect to an employee if no
remuneration is payable or accrues to
him solely because of the application
to him of a mileage or work restriction
agreed upon in a written agreement be-

tween his employer and employees of
his employer, or authorized pursuant
to such written agreement. Provisions
of agreements setting overtime or
other premium rates of pay shall not
be regarded as work restrictions. Mile-
age or work restrictions shall be con-
sidered as applicable to an employee
with respect to any day on which he is
out of service because of having
reached or exceeded the maximum
mileage, earnings, or hours of work
prescribed in such an agreement, or au-
thorized pursuant to such an agree-
ment. Performance of other work by an
employee while he is out of service be-
cause of having reached or exceeded
the maximum mileage, earnings, or
hours of work shall not serve to make
the mileage or work restriction inap-
plicable to him.

§ 332.4 Restrictions in extra service.
Mileage or work restrictions shall be

considered to exist in rotating extra
board, pool, or chain gang service when
there is in effect an arrangement be-
tween the employer and its employees
for increasing or decreasing the num-
ber of employees in such service ac-
cording to the amount of work avail-
able. When the arrangement is such
that an employee in extra board, pool,
or chain gang service gets the equiva-
lent of full-time work, his lack of re-
muneration on any non-work day shall,
subject to the provisions of § 332.2(b), be
considered as due solely to the applica-
tion to him of a mileage or work re-
striction.

§ 332.5 Equivalent of full-time work.
An employee who has the equivalent

of full-time work with respect to serv-
ice on days within a registration period
is not eligible for unemployment bene-
fits for any non-work days within such
registration period. In determining
whether an employee has the equiva-
lent of full-time work, the Board will
consider the provisions of labor-man-
agement agreements that prescribe the
number of miles or hours of credit con-
stituting a basic work day, week, or
month in the employee’s occupation or
service. The Board will consider that
an employee had the equivalent of full-
time work if the number of miles or
hours credited to the employee for
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service in the registration period is at
least 10 times the number of miles or
hours constituting a basic day in the
employee’s occupation or service. For
this purpose, any miles or hours of
credit not earned because the employee
missed his or her turn and any penalty
miles assessed to the employee shall be
added to the miles or hours of credit
actually earned on the basis of service
on days within the registration period.

[55 FR 1813, Jan. 19, 1990]

§ 332.6 Standing by for and laying over
between regularly assigned trips or
tours of duty.

Subject to the provisions of § 332.2(b),
a day shall not be considered as a day
of unemployment or as a day of sick-
ness with respect to an employee if no
remuneration is payable or accrues to
him solely because he is standing by
for or laying over between regularly as-
signed trips or tours of duty. Only em-
ployees who hold regular assignments
may be regarded as standing by for or
laying over between regularly assigned
trips or tours of duty. In determining
whether an employee has a regular as-
signment, consideration shall be given
to whether the trips or tours of duty
have definite starting times; whether
there are a definite number of trips or
tours of duty, either periodically or for
the whole duration of the assignment;
and whether there is a definite route of
each trip or definite duration of each
tour of duty. An employee who is sepa-
rated from a regular assignment shall
not be regarded as standing by for or
laying over between regularly assigned
trips or tours of duty. An employee
shall be deemed separated from a reg-
ular assignment when he is suspended
or discharged from service or displaced
by a senior employee or held out of
service for investigation or discipline,
or when his regular assignment is abol-
ished or discontinued.

§ 332.7 Consideration of evidence.
An employee shall be requested to

furnish such information as to any
mileage or work restrictions or as to
lay-over or stand-by status as may be
necessary for the determination of his
claim. An employee’s statement in
connection with his claim that he was
not out of service because of a lay-over

or stand-by rule or because of a mile-
age or work restriction shall, in the ab-
sence of evidence to the contrary, be
accepted as sufficient for a finding on
that point. An employee’s report of the
number of miles or hours’ credit earned
in rotating extra board, pool, or chain
gang service shall, in the absence of
evidence to the contrary, be accepted
as correct for purposes of determining
whether he had the equivalent of full-
time work during the period covered by
his claim. When it appears clear that
an employee in rotating extra board,
pool, or chain gang service who fails to
report the number of miles or hours’
credit earned on days in the period cov-
ered by his claim form was not em-
ployed on enough days to have had the
equivalent of full-time work in the pe-
riod, no additional information as to
mileage or work restrictions shall be
deemed necessary for the determina-
tion of his claim.

PART 335—SICKNESS BENEFITS

Sec.
335.1 General.
335.2 Manner of claiming sickness benefits.
335.3 Execution of statement of sickness

and supplemental doctor’s statement.
335.4 Filing statement of sickness and claim

for sickness benefits.
335.5 Death of employee.
335.6 Payment of sickness benefits.

AUTHORITY: 45 U.S.C. 362(i) and 362(l).

SOURCE: 54 FR 43057, Oct. 20, 1989, unless
otherwise noted.

§ 335.1 General.
(a) Statutory basis. The Railroad Un-

employment Insurance Act provides for
the payment of sickness benefits to a
qualified railroad employee for days of
sickness within a period of continuing
sickness. To establish basic eligibility
for sickness benefits, a qualified em-
ployee must have at least four consecu-
tive days of sickness with respect to
each period of continuing sickness. The
terms ‘‘day of sickness’’ and ‘‘period of
continuing sickness’’ as used in this
part, are defined in sections 1(k) and
2(a) of the Act, respectively, and para-
graphs (b) and (c) of this section. As
evidence of days of sickness based upon
illness or injury or upon pregnancy,
miscarriage or childbirth, section 1(k)
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